
 
Thursday, December 16, 2010 

  
 
Contract and Land Management Item No. 12 
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION 
 

 
 
Subject: Authorize execution of Change Order #9 to the construction contract with SMITH 
CONTRACTING CO., INC., Austin, TX  for the Second Street District Streetscape Street Reconstruction 
and Utility Adjustment – West of Congress Project in the amount of $210,499.40, for a total contract 
amount not to exceed $3,403,131.96. 
 
Amount and Source of Funding: Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2010-2011 Capital Budget of 
the Planning & Development Review Department. 
 
Fiscal Note: A fiscal note is attached. 
 
For More Information: Randy Harvey, 974-1585; Susan Garnett, 974-7064; Sarah Terry, 974-7141 
 
MBE/WBE: This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City Code(Minority 
Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement Program) with 9.38% MBE and 3.79% 
WBE subcontractor participation to date including this change order. 
 
Prior Council Action: December 19, 2009 – Council approved construction contract with Smith 
Contracting Co., Inc. 
 

 
 
This roadway reconstruction project is the second phase of the Second Street District Streetscape 
Improvement Project. This phase includes the reconstruction of Second Street from Colorado Street to 
Congress Avenue and reconstruction of Colorado Street from West Cesar Chavez Street to Third Street. 
The work includes full depth reconstruction with asphalt, new curbs and gutters, new sidewalk and ramps, 
storm sewer realignment, utility adjustments and pavement markings. 
 
This additional authorization is requested to fund additional work associated with changed field 
conditions, unforeseen utility conflicts, increases to existing scope items, and re-design of the storm drain 
improvements in Colorado Street. 
 
Currently, the project is scheduled to be substantially complete in Spring 2011. 


